RECEIVED CLERK'S OFFICE MAR - 7 2011

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD March 7, 2011

ch 7, 2011 STATE OF ILLINOIS

	Pollution Control Board
COUNTY OF VERMILION,) Olidion Countol Bosic
)
Complainant,)
	ORIGINAL
v.) AC10.13
CHARLES LONG	, 110 10 13
CHARLES LONG,) (Administrative Citation)
Respondent.)

HEARING OFFICER ORDER

On March 7, 2011, the parties were scheduled to participate in a telephone status conference with the hearing officer. Again, neither party appeared. As last reported, respondent had paid the fine, but had not yet signed the settlement agreement. If the parties are unable to appear at the next status conference, they should contact the hearing officer in advance to reschedule or to provide a status update.

The parties are directed to participate in a telephone status conference with the hearing officer at 9:30 a.m. on April 11, 2011. The status conference shall be initiated by the complainant.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Carol Webb

Hearing Officer

Illinois Pollution Control Board

Carol Webb

1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19274

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274

217/524-8509

webbc@ipcb.state.il.us

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that true copies of the foregoing order were mailed, first class, on March 7, 2011, to each of the person on the attached service list.

It is hereby certified that a true copy of the foregoing order was hand delivered to the following on March 7, 2011:

John T. Therriault Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph St., Ste. 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Carol Webb

Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274 217/524-8509 webbc@ipcb.state.il.us AC 2010-013

William T. Donahue

Vermilion County State's Attorney

Office

Court House

7 North Vermilion Street

Danville, IL 61832

AC 2010-013

Edwin C. Barney

Saikley, Garrison, & Colombo & Barney, LLC

208 West North Street

P.O. Box 6

Danville, IL 61832

AC 2010-010 Charles Long 1330 W. Williams Street Danville, IL 61832